Gorelius

COUNTERTOP ICE MAKER IMD SERIES

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Release Date: March 12, 2004
Publication Number: 638085277IPL
Revision Date: June 27, 2017
Revision: K

Visit the Cornelius web site at www.cornelius.com for all your Literature needs.




The products, technical information, and instructions contained in this manual are subject to change without notice.

These instructions are not intended to cover all details or variations of the equipment, nor to provide for every possi-
ble contingency in the installation, operation or maintenance of this equipment. This manual assumes that the per-

son(s) working on the equipment have been trained and are skilled in working with electrical, plumbing, pneumatic,

and mechanical equipment. It is assumed that appropriate safety precautions are taken and that all local safety and
construction requirements are being met, in addition to the information contained in this manual.

This Product is warranted only as provided in Cornelius’ Commercial Warranty applicable to this Product and is sub-
ject to all of the restrictions and limitations contained in the Commercial Warranty.

Cornelius will not be responsible for any repair, replacement or other service required by or loss or damage resulting
from any of the following occurrences, including but not limited to, (1) other than normal and proper use and normal
service conditions with respect to the Product, (2) improper voltage, (3) inadequate wiring, (4) abuse, (5) accident,
(6) alteration, (7) misuse, (8) neglect, (9) unauthorized repair or the failure to utilize suitably qualified and trained per-
sons to perform service and/or repair of the Product, (10) improper cleaning, (11) failure to follow installation, oper-
ating, cleaning or maintenance instructions, (12) use of “non-authorized” parts (i.e., parts that are not 100%
compatible with the Product) which use voids the entire warranty, (13) Product parts in contact with water or the
product dispensed which are adversely impacted by changes in liquid scale or chemical composition.

Contact Information:

To inquire about current revisions of this and other documentation or for assistance with any Cornelius product con-
tact:

www.cornelius.com
800-238-3600

Trademarks and Copyrights:

This document contains proprietary information and it may not be reproduced in any way without permission from
Cornelius.

This document contains the original instructions for the unit described.

CORNELIUS INC

101 Regency Drive
Glendale Heights, IL
Tel: + 1 800-238-3600

Printed in U.S.A.



CGinetins>

Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

IMD 300-15 CABINET PARTS ASSEMBLY AND PARTS LiIST

-'I’.Z-\l
{-1 1II-\_.__‘_‘_‘_\_ //"\-.I
., — -
_,..-F'f /’l /é'\.
G——
o
. — ] /
':-\.g\"'l::.g.:l -“F""Fﬁf
[ - ‘{._f'-j
e —
i _j_,,;f
- ol
|:.g."
Figure 1.
Item No. Part No. Name
638032724 Panel Left Side
638032731 Panel Top
638032721 Panel Right Side
4 638032768-002 |Splash Panel Assy. Push Button
638032768-003 |Splash Panel Assy. Lever
5 638032715-007 |Front Panel Push Button
638832715-006 |Front Panel Lever
638032766 Drain Tray Kit (Tray, Grill & Skirt)
5 638032765 Drain Tray Assembly
638032729 Grill Drain Tray
638032725 Drain Tray Skirt
638032822 Ice Chute
638038588 Cover Dispense Switch, Push Button
638038589 Switch Dispense, Push Button
10 638032785 Switch Rocker
* 638032818 Wire Harness Front Cover

NOTE: * Not Shown

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.

Publication Number: 6380852771PL



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

CGinetis>

IMD 300-30 AnD IMD 600-30 CABINET PARTS ASSEMBLY AND PARTS LIST

Q
/

i1
| ] &
| - !
B /
_‘—\‘_ /
|
‘o — ey
@'\11 d_'__d-—f’ -] b
‘ — "]
I':ﬁ -:: 8" 9) I:f1_(’)_;"—~_~_ ul
{6}
.\._‘}'

Figure 2.
I:\lem Part No. Name
Item o.
Part No. Name -
No. 9 /638031162 Boot Switch Lever Actuated
1 638032037 Panel Left Side 10 |638009627 Plate Dispense Lever Actuated
) 620047484 Panel Top * 638032049 Label “Push & Hold for Ice”
620055915 Panel Top (IMD600-30) * 1638038589 Switch Dispense, Push Button
3 638032036 Panel Right Side * Wire Assy. Switch Dispense
638011601 (Push Button Actuated)
4 638032030-002 |Splash Panel Lever Actuated _ :
638032145-006 | Splash Panel Push Button 638038588 Cover Dispense Switch, Push
5 6638032025-001 |Front Panel Lever Actuated * 638011643 Cable Assy. Lever Actuated
638032025-002 | Front Panel Push Button 11 620066646 BRKT Solenoid Mounting IMD
638032050 g{(ﬁ;’)‘ Tray Kit (Tray, Grill & 12 620066647 lce Chute IMD 300/600 30
g |638032043 Drain Tray Assembly NOTE: * Not Shown
638032044 Grill Drain Tray?
638032041 Drain Tray Skirt
7 638006529 Cover Switch Lever Actuated
8 1638008315 Switch Dispense Lever Actu-

ated

Publication Number: 6380852771PL

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.




@ Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

IMD 600-90 CABINET PARTS ASSEMBLY AND PARTS LiIST

?)

o
U\_f,..- . / —

Figure 3.
Item Part No. Name
ltem No.
No Part No. Name G D Switch Push
- 7 638038588 over Dispense Switch Pus
1 638032539 Panel Left Side Button
2 1638032537 Panel Top * 1638006529 Cover Switch, Lever Actuated
3 638032538 Panel Right Side 8 |638038589 Switch Dispense Push Button
4 638032040-006 |Panel Splash Assy. - Push Button 638011601 ¥V|re Assy. Dispense Push But-
on
5 1638032536-002 |Front Cover, Push Button - -
638008315 Switch Dispense Lever Actu-
*  1638032536-001 |Front Panel Lever Actuated 9 ated
638032548 [S)Ir(zlarltr; Tray Kit (Tray, Grill & 638011643 Cable Assy. Lever Actuated
. 638031162 Boot Switch, Lever Actuated
638059270 Kit-Splash Panel 3FL 10 1638032287 Ice Chute
638058805 Grill Drain Tray "
s 638032531 Drain Tray Skirt NOTE: * Not Shown
638033508 Drain Tray, 8 Valve Drink Front
Grill Drain Tray, 8 Valve Drink
638033509 Front
638032531-001 IIZ:)rrgrl]r: Tray Skirt, 8 Valve Drink

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc. -3- Publication Number: 638085277IPL



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL @

REFRIGERATION AND FRAME AssemBLY IMD 300-15

I
O— /j/

U 180000

o1 =l o
cantl e

®

Figure 4.

Publication Number: 6380852771PL 4- © 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



CGinetins>

Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

I:f: Part No. Name

* 1638004393 Drier
620065600 Overload 115V

b 638032845001 Overload 220V

15 620065601 Relay 115V
638032845002 |Relay 220V

16 620065602 Start Capacitor 115V
638032845-003 |Start Capacitor 220V

17 638032714 Air Filter

18 638032762 Water Valve (115V)
638032762-002 |Water Valve (220V)

19 1638032777 \F{;'?::\;e Needle 1/4 X 1/4 Female

20 (638032778 1/4 Hose Barb X 1/4 MPT

21 638007373 (BJ;)anSr;ector 1/4 ML X 1/4 FPT

22 1638032815 Water Dispense Tube

23 [638006070 Tube Vinyl

I::: Part No. Name

1 638000784 Condenser

2 1638000872 Shroud Fan

3 1638001007 Fan Blade

4 638003599 Bracket Fan Mounting

5 630900548 Water Level Control
638000525 Fan Motor 115V

® 638010016 Fan Motor 220V

7 638031108 Dispense Mechanism (115V)
638031108-01 Dispense Mechanism (220V)

8 630000717 Storage Bin Assy.

9 638032770 Ice Level Control (115V)
638032770-002 |Ice Level Control (220V)

10 638032776 Electrical Box Assy. (115V)
638032776-002 |Electrical Box Assy. (220V)

11 |638031763-002 |Drain Receptacle Assy.

12 INA g:i:;aeg:asm on Page 17 & Chart
620062997 Compressor 1/3hp R-134a

13 (115V)
638032845 (CZ%rg\r;)ressor 1/3hp R-134a

NOTE: * Not Shown

NOTE: Compressor kit (Part Number: 629097597) includes compressor, suction & discharge lines,

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.

and drier.

Publication Number: 6380852771PL




Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL @

REFRIGERATION AND FRAME AsSeEmBLY IMD 300-30 anp IMD 600-30

°

| I c—)
ANAEANI

=
2

=

U (@
(@
U (@
(@
U (@
d
S
Figure 5.
Item Part No. Name
No.
ltem 4 638004391 Bracket Fan Mounting
Part No. Name
No. * 1630900547 Water Level Control
638004204 Condenser Air Cooled 5 638036225 Fan Motor (115V)
, 638036383 8ggldeznser IMD 300 Water 638008886-001 |Fan Motor (220V)
* 638008943 Exhaust Fan (Water Cooled
Condenser IMD 600 Water Units)
638036272 Cooled
* 1638033058 Mounting Bracket Exhaust Fan
638004285 Shroud Fan
. * | 620055356 Cable Comp. Assy.
638004387 Fan Blade

Publication Number: 6380852771PL 6 - © 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



@ Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

Item Part No. Name Item Part No. Name
No. No.
638031108 Dispense Mechanism (115V) * 1638031763-002 |Drain Receptacle Assy.
6 |638031496-001 |Dispense Mechanism (208V) * 164980002 Valve Water Regulating (Water
638031108-01 Dispense Mechanism (220V) Cooled)
630000716 Storage Bin 300-30 * 1638009755 Pressure Switch (Water Cooled)
7
630000715 Storage Bin 600-30 * 1638004393 Drier
8 638031494-001 |Ice Level Control (115V) NOTE: * Not Shown
638031494-002 |Ice Level Control (220V)
See Diagram on Page 15 &
9 |NA Chart on Page 16
IMD Series
Item No. Description
300-30 302-30 600-30 602-30
10 Compressor Kit 629097167 631500017 629097166 631500019
* Compressor 620054548 638090131 620054119 162964041
* Start Relay 620054732 161998011 620054242 161998015
* Start Capacitor 620055715 161165010 620054243 25335
* Run Capacitor 620055716 620054244

NOTE: Compressor kit includes compressor, start components, and drier.

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc. -7 - Publication Number: 638085277IPL



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

REFRIGERATION AND FRAME AssSemBLY IMD 600-90

N

AMN

D dD
R —
©,

!
]
©)

M

Figure 6.

Publication Number: 6380852771PL 8- © 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



@ Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

Item Part No. Name
Item No.
No Part No. Name -
. * 1164980002 \c/;glc\)/lz (\jNater Regulating Water
] 638036273 Condenser Air Cooled :
638036272 Condenser Water Cooled 638009755 Pressure Switch Water Cooled
2 |638090635 Shroud Condenser * 638008943 Fan Exhaust (115V) Water
638090630 Front End Assy. (115V) v |6ag031832 Bracket Exhaust Fan Water
3 |638090630-001 |Front End Assy. (208V) Cooled
638090630-002 |Front End Assy. (220V) *  1638031763-00 Drain Receptacle Assembly
638090236 Fan Motor (115V) NOTE: * Not Shown
4 1638090234 Fan Motor (208V)
638090233 Fan Motor (220V)
638090009 Bracket Fan Motor
638096723 Fan Blade
630900548 Water Level Control Assy.
8 638031001 Electrical Box Assy. (115V)
638090625-002 |Electrical Box Assy. (220V)
IMD Series
Item No. Description
600-90 602-90
9 Compressor Kit 629097158 631500019
* Compressor 620054119 162964041
* Start Relay 620054242 161998015
* Start Capacitor 620054243 25335
* Run Capacitor 620054244

NOTE: Compressor kit includes compressor, start components, and drier.

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc. -9- Publication Number: 638085277IPL



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL @

WATER CONTROL AsSSemBLY AND PARTS List IMD 300-15

=
(NI
Figure 7.
Item
Part No. Name

No.

630900548 Water Level Control Assy.

638008483-06 Reed Switch Assy.

638030024 Brkt - Water Level

Publication Number: 6380852771PL 10 - © 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

WATER CoONTROL AssSemBLY AND PARTs List IMD 300-30 & IMD 600-30

Figure 8.

I:\le:-l Part No. Name
1 630900547 Water Level Control Assy.
2 638004717 Brkt - Water Level
3 |638008483-01 Reed Switch Assy.
4 638008097 Clamp - Reed Switch
5 [161168017 Screw - 6-32

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.

Publication Number: 6380852771PL



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL @

WATER CoNTROL AsSemBLY AND PARTS List IMD 600-90

=
(|
Figure 9.
Item
Part No. Name
No.
630900548 Water Level Control Assy.
2 1638008483-03 Reed Switch Assy.
3 638030024 Brkt - Water Level

Publication Number: 6380852771PL 12 - © 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



Ice LEVEL ConTROL AssemBLY IMD 300-15

Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

Av’ @%
&

Top View

4

e

Side View
Figure 10.

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc. -13- Publication Number: 6380852771PL



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

CGinetis>

Publication Number: 6380852771PL

14 -

Item Part No. Name Item Part No. Name
No. No.
] 638032760 Gear Motor Dispense (115V) 13 |638007026-16 Screw No.8-32 X 1-1/2” Long
638032760-002 |Gear Motor Dispense (220V) 14 |638032747 Rod Actuator
2 1638032759 Spacer Eyelet 15 |638032750 Ice Level Plate
3 |638007051-08 | ocrew No.10-32.X5/8"Long 16 638032754 Spacer
BHMS
4 |638007204-06 gger;lo.w-sz Keps Stainless 17 638032713 Push On Ring 1” Dia.
5 |638032748 Cable Gear Motor 18 |638007301-18 Washer Plain Flat
6 [638003924 Switch 19 |27103 Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2” Long
7 (638032745 Switch Bracket 20 1638032719 Agitator Arm
8 |638007002-12 Screw No.6-32 X 1” Long 21 638032718 Upper Agitator Plate
9 |638007341-10 Strain Relief 22 638032761 Agitator Shaft
10 |638032771 Cable Ice Level Control 23 |638007345-07 Roll Pin.125 Dia. X 3/4” Long
11 |638007009-02  |Screw No.6 X 3/8” Long 24 |638036645 f::get Strip 4 pieces at 10-3/8
12 638004001 Cover Switch

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



@ Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

IcE CoNTROL LEVEL AssemBLY IMD 300-30 anp IMD 600-30

TOP VIEW ICE LEVEL CONTROL ASSEMBLY IMD 300-30 AND 600-30
PART NUMBER 638031494-001 (115V) AND 638031494-002 (220V)

(&) D 5 -
/@ 0 f[:]l L__].___:) —‘.\
Y /.
@ | 16

15 13

SIDE VIEW ICE LEVEL CONTROL ASSEMBLY IMD 300-30 AND 600-30
PART NUMBER 638031494-001 (115V) AND 638031494-002 (220V)

Figure 11.

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc. -15- Publication Number: 6380852771PL



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

CGinetis>

Ilt\f:.' Part No. Name I:\le:? Part No. Name
1 638031075 Top Cover Outside 14 1638031147 Ice Level Plate
5 638031493-001 |Dispense Motor Assy. (115V) 15 |638031100-06 |Rivnut Fastener
638031493-002 |Dispense Motor Assy. (220V) 16 |638031076 Top Cover Inside
3 |638031077 Switch Mounting Bracket 17 |638007264-02 |Nut Tinnerman Twin
4 638031011 Switch Bracket 18 |638031078 Agitator Arm
5 |638031156 Ice Level Switch 19 27103 Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2” Long
6 |638011396 Bin Control Cable 20 |638007002-03 |Screw No.6-32 X 3/8” Long
7 |638007308-01 Washer Fibre 21 |07313 Strain Relief
8 |638007009-10 |Screw No.6-32 X 1-1/4” Long 22 |70910 Screw No.10-32 X 1-1/4” Long
9 1638031010 Rod Actuator 23 |638007301-18 |Washer
10 |638031014 Spring Return 24 |07051-07 Screw No.10-32 X 3/8” Long
11 |638007337-02 E-Ring 25 |638031159 Upper Agitator Arm
12 638031146 Motor Mounting Bracket * 1638011620 Main Power Cable
13 638031150 Diaphram

NOTE: * Not Shown

Publication Number: 6380852771PL

16 -

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



@ Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

Ice LEVEL ConTROL AssemBLY IMD 600-90

Ll

N

DETAIL

SIDE VIEW ICE LEVEL CONTROL ASSEMBLY IMD 600-90

Figure 12.

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc. -17 - Publication Number: 6380852771PL



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

CGinetis>

I:\f: Part No. Name I:\le:? Part No. Name
1 638031893 Insulated Bin Cover Assy. 22 |70910 Screw No.10-32 X 1-1/4” Long
2 638036605 Sprocket 24T 23 |638007201-10  |Nut No.10-32
3 |638036645 Gasket (underside of bin cover) 24 |638047377-001 |Collar Shaft.75 I.D.
4 |638009062-02 |Chain 25 638004001 Switch Cover
5 |638036604 Sprocket 20T 26 |638007009-10 |Screw No.6 X 1-1/8” Long
6 (01470 No.10 Lock Washer 27 |638003924 Switch
7 |638007052-02 |Screw No.10-32 X 1/2” Long 28 |638001662 Switch Insulator
8 |638000845 No.10 Flat Washer 29 |638007337-03 |E-Ring
638036587-01 |Dispense Motor Assy. (115V) 30 |638007264-02 |Tinnerman Nut Twin
9 |638031849 Dispense Motor Assy. (208V) 31 (638032571 Switch Mounting Bracket
638031849 Dispense Motor Assy. (220V) 32 (638032567 Actuating Pin Ice Level
10 638005633 fgﬁgia' Screw 1/4-20 X 9/16° 33 638036910 | Hub-Agitator Shaft
11 |00885 Washer 1/4 External Tooth 34 |638007301-039 |Flat Washer
12 (168833003 Flat Washer 35 |638040033 Retaining Ring
13 |638007206-07 |Jam Nut 1/4-20 36 |638033798 Shaft, Agitator
14 |638007088-06 |Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4” Long 37 |638036923 Agitator Blade Assembly
15 |638036651 Tension Bracket Motor 38 (27103 Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2” Long
16 |638036577 Hinge Ice Control 39 |(638007301-18 |Flat Washer
17 |724576 Rivet.130 Dia Plastic 1/16grp * 1163424000 Strain Relief
18 (164005001 Pop Rivet * 1638011665 Jumper Wire Ice Level Switch
19 (638036938 Plate Ice Control
20 |638036123 Key Square Drive
21 |638036603 Spacer Hub

NOTE: * Not Shown

Publication Number: 6380852771PL

18 -

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



@ Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

BIN AND FRONT END AssemsLy IMD300-15, IMD300-30 & IMD600-30

8
31

=]

IMD300-15 & 300-30 IMD 600-30

Figure 13.

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc. -19- Publication Number: 6380852771PL



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

CGinetis>

ltem IMD Series
No. Name
300-15 300-30 600-30
1 Storage Bin Assembly 630000717 630000716 630000715
Dispense Mechanism (115V)) 638031108 638031108 638031108
2 Dispense Mechanism (208V/60HZ) N/A N/A 638031496-001
Dispense Mechanism (220V/50HZ 638031108-01 638031108-01 638031108-01
3 Ice Chute, Upper 638032513 620066646 620066646
- 620066647 620066647
4 Nut No.8-32 ESNA 638007201-03 638007201-03 638007201-03
5 Clip Retainer 638032741 638032034 638032034
6 Retainer Ring 630900769 630900769 630900765
7 Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4” Long HHMS 161179001 161179001 161179001
Gear Motor (115V) (see note) 638090001 638090001 638090001
8 Gear Motor (208V/60Hz) (see note 630900531 630900531 630900531
Gear Motor (220V/50Hz) (see note) 630900422 630900422 630900422
* Cable Assembly, Gear motor 115V 638032797 638011645 638011645
* Cable Assembly, Gear motor 208V N/A N/A 638011649
* Cable Assembly, Gear motor 220V 638032797-001 638011647 638011647
9 Shaft Seal Mount N/A N/A 638090215
10 |O-Ring 3/16 X 1-1/2” N/A N/A 638031027
11 |Seal Shaft Mechanism 638090051 638090051 638090051
12 |Washer Lower N/A N/A 638007301-030
13 |E-Ring 638090053 638090053 638090053
14 |Shaft Seal Seat 638090116 638090116 638090216
15 |Washer Lock 1/4 Split 168833000 168833000 168833000
16  |Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4” Long 63807088-06 638007088-06 638007088-06
17  |Evaporator Assembly 630000633 630000633 630000650
18 |Expansion Valve 638032758-001 638090126 638090226
19 |Gasket, Hopper/Evaporator 630900766 630900766 630900764
20 |Auger D-Drive 638090113 638090113 638090213
21 |Auger Nut 638090111-002 638090111-002 638090211-002
22  |Bearing Nylon 638090119 638090119 638090219
23  |Extruding Head Assembly 630900609 630900609 638090217
24 |ISO-Pad N/A N/A 6380995111
25 |Spacer N/A N/A 638004442
26  |Bracket, Front End Assembly 638032723 638031511 638031517
Publication Number: 6380852771PL 20 - © 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



CGinetins>

Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

27 |Screw No.10 X 3/4” Long Type B N/A N/A 638007972-03
28 |Washer Flat N/A N/A 638000845

30 |Vibration Mount, 5/16-18 Stud 638007504 638007504 N/A

31 Grommet 6380K1008 6380K1008 N/A

32  |Nut-Keps 5/16-18 638007204-07 638007204-07 N/A

35 |Bearing-Delrin 638090120 638090120 638090220

NOTE: If gear motor needs replacement it is recommended to replace other items as well. The kit
numbers below describe what is included with the kits available from Cornelius.

Kit No.

Includes

638090050-002 |Gear Motor 638090001, items 11 & 13, item 14 shaft seal part no. 638090116

638090050-003 |Gear Motor 630900531, items 11 & 13, item 14 shaft seal part no. 638090116

638090050-005 |Gear Motor 630900422, items 11 & 13, item 14 shaft seal part no. 638090116

638090050

Gear Motor 638090001, items 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13, item 14 shaft seal part no. 638090216

638090050-004 |Gear Motor 630900531, items 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13, item 14 shaft seal part no. 638090216

638090050-006 |Gear Motor 630900422, items 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13, item 14 shaft seal part no. 638090216

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.

-21-

Publication Number: 6380852771PL




Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL @

;
AN

16

BIN AND FRONT END ASSEMBLY IMD 600-90
Figure 14.

Publication Number: 6380852771PL 22 - © 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



CGinetins>

Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

BIN AND FRONT END AsSEMBLY IMD 600-90A

ltem

om No. Part No. Name
No. Part No. Name 17 |638007201-03  |Nut No.8-32
638090001 Gear motor (115V) see note 638031108 (D1i1sg$/r)13e Mechanism Assy.
1 630900531 Gear motor (208V) see note : .
6380900422 Gear motor (220V) see note 18 |638031496-001 (%'ng,?se Mechanism Assy.
* 1638011645 101""5b\|/e Assembly Gear motor 638031108-01 (Dziggs?se Mechanism Assy.
* 638011647 gggb\'/e Assembly Gear motor 19 |630900765 Retainer Ring Storage Bin
+ 8011647 Cable Assembly Gear motor 20 |638007088-06 Screw 1/4-20 X 7/8” Long
220V 21 [638090211-002 |Auger Nut
2 1638090215 Shaft Seal Mount 22 (638090219 Bearing Nylon
3 638090051 Seal Shaft Mechanism 23 |638032514 Bracket Front End Assembly
4 1638007301-030 |Washer Lower Bearing 24 1638007504 Vibration Mount 5/16-18 Stud
5 1638090053 E-Ring 25 |6380K1008 Grommet
6 638090216 Seat Shaft Seal 26 164083002 Nut-Keps No.10-32
7 1168833000 Washer Lock 1/4 Split 27 |638007204-07 Nut-Keps 5/16-18
8 |638007088-06 Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2” Long 28 1638090220 Bearing Delrin
9 630000650 Evaporator Assembly
10 |630900764 Gasket Hopper/Evaporator
11 638090213 Auger 2-1/2” D-Drive
12 1630600608 g?druding Head Assembly 2-1/
13 1638031027 O-Ring 3/16 X 2" 1.D
14 638090226 Valve Thermal Expansion
15 |630000714 Storage Bin Assembly
16 638032287 Ice Chute

NOTE: If gear motor needs replacement, replacement of the other items in the kit is also recom-
mended. The kit numbers in the table below describe what is included in the kits available
from Cornelius.

Kit No.

Includes

638090050

Gear Motor 638090001, items 2, 3,4,5,6 & 13

638090050-004

Gear Motor 630900531, items 2, 3,4, 5,6 & 13

638090050-006

Gear Motor 630900422, items 2, 3,4,5,6 & 13

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.

-23-

Publication Number: 6380852771PL




Counter Top

Icemaker IMD Series IPL

SPLICE &BLACK (2) BLUE FROM "B"

WHITE (3)
"A"&°B" & SPLICE

BLACKFROM "A"

ORANGE

RED FROM "B"

-

BROWN

WHITE
YELLOW

BLACK

ONLY ON DRINK
FRONT OPTION

NOT USED WITH DRINK
FRONT OPTION

T

IMD—-15 WIRING SCHEMATIC

WATERVALYE

ORANGE

4 WIRES TO
GROUND SCREW

BLACK FROM SPLICE
BLACK FROM RED

WHITE FROM SPLICE
WHITE FROM RED
BLACK FROM BLUE

¥
/
!
SAFETY CJcuIT ¥
(OPEN)
BROWN
srown DISPENSE
SOLENOID TO BIN
GRN/YEL YELLOW,
‘GROUND SCREW
BROWN
'YELLOW
‘GRN/YEL
TO GROUND SCREW
— — —
—y? i
BRN
éusm wHT ww
4 \ T DISP.
‘ 2 L SWITCH
= PNK
ver JE| DFINK
‘ WATER é}g lk/ FRONT OPTION
| WHT
| | |
NOTUSEDWITHM —s
DRINK FRONT OPTION NOT USED WITH
DRINK FRONT OPTION WATER | x
S VAVE @ |&
= = _
g
= ‘ D ) w .
-
5 — 5
. __ =)
&
T &
@ =
2 s ‘
= 3 oFTION
& 9 T Y
— - [
> zlz = z/z z =
&[] g% Bk s ENE
S
-
£
=
s s e e o] g
|
= |
PREI
(=}
2|8
¥ —
g "
o ]
@ | £3 SERVICE
‘ 2“ SWITCH ‘
.
z WHT 3 |
BLK
BLK |z ™
2 @0

Figure 15.

Publication Number: 6380852771PL

24 -

120 VAC CUSTOMER HOOK-UP PER LOCAL CODE

IMD300-15

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

ELEcTRICAL BoXx AssemBLY IMD 300-15 anp IMD 302-15

Item Part No. Name Item Part No. Name
No. No.
1 638032794 Electrical Box 7 638032798 Cable, Gear motor
2 163529000 Bushing 8 638032820 Cable, Compressor
3 638004791 Switch Toggle * 638032820 Cable, Safety Circuit
4 638007051-06 Screw No.10-32 X 3/8” * 630300242 Main Wire Harness 115V
5 638007030-02 Screw No.8 X 5/8” * 630300294 Main Wire Harness 220V
5 638004402 Relay 115V NOTE: * Not Shown
638010018 Relay 220V
7 1
vV /.
| ! b
| | } .'7
' I
Ny ] } S
™ — ’:) ! ) oo S=====F
s Bag | 3
||
':ET e Bt | |
i B B
i | |® ® . |
10 I u S “J
|
12 <A ‘i == wc | ==

8

ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY IMD 300-30, IMD 600-30, AND IMD 600-90 (ALL VOLTAGES)
Figure 16.

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.

-25-

Publication Number: 6380852771PL




Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

CGinetis>

PRESSURE SWITCH
WATER COOLED ONLY
WIRE NUT FROM W/C B/M
e IN CONT. LOW WATER
DRINK (BLUE) DISPENSE DISPENSE DISPENSE "\ IN CONT. LOW WATER -
FRONT MERCH __SWITCH MOTOR SOLENOID SWITCH _SAFETY SWITCH : GEAR MOTOR
]
112]3] [1]2 L Ti2[3]4 [12]3] 6 2] 2 7 1] Ti213]415]6]
- o Tz ===l
ala =) = zl 13 BLK T
= =) ~ = A |
=B . 2 BRN
YEL, z A H
=17 | 2| =
=1 < = [ YEL 9 2 e
I =[Cl= == p S Y. ) z g rl-
S W, V. W, V. W, A1 n n
YEL BLU A A A ANAN—— 2]
P p -, v 3|
| ) 5
= & e (Y, | W,  SE—— )\ V( L
SERVICE ¥
SWITCH
- V\.J\__J\_I\_/VVV\_E
' Kad ~ \_IU\_.J\J\_JJJPK_A\__/\_(V\.AV\.___
| BLK - W N AN A N A N V. V.V N
Ve W, W, R, W, \_.r\_/\t\.r\.r\__"'
N W, W\ W _'
y, S, W, M A ", N ", - H
\\:,’\ 4:\ Vg — W} i 4H\___t\__]
T\ —tT\ f\
7T\ ST\ T\
el N JSL 4:‘\:,’ v\ N '\ TO COMPRESSOR
) M M\ M N
! ﬂ\.{‘ s}
| [ W b o
|
CAPACITOR |
)
1 =

Electrical Box Assembly IMD300-30, IMD600-30 and IMD600-90

Publication Number: 6380852771PL

Figure 17.

26 -

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



CGinetins>

Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

Item Part No. Name
ltem No.
Part No. Name - -
No. 10 |163424000 Strain Relief
1 1638031001 Electrical Box 11 638031129 Bracket, Strain Relief
638035039 Capacitor Run (IMD600-90 & 12 164005001 Pop Rivet
IMD602-90) 13 630900209 Bushing
, |638031008 ﬁg:ggz;un (IMD300-30 & 630300210 | Wire Harness (115V/60Hz)
Wire Harness (208V-220V)
Capacitor Run (IMD301-30, ) ]
638031205  |IMD302-30, IMD601-30, & 14| 20300254 Note: Wire Harness assemblies
IMD602-30) include ALL connectors, terminals
- and wires internal to the Electrical
3 630200166 Bracket, Capacitor Box
4 |07578 Screw No. 8-32 X 318 sss051084 | Front Cover Elect. Box (IMD300-30
5 |638090052 Contactor 3-Pole (115V/60Hz) . & IMD600-30)
638090054 Contactor 2-Pole (208V-220V) 638031738 Cover Elect. Box (IMD600-90)
630900111 Screw No. 8-32 X 314” * 638031737 Side Cover
638004791 Switch Toggle « 1638032146 Merchandiser Step Down Trans-
Timer Auger Delay 60 Sec 115/ former (230V only)
638031498 60HZ
8 NOTE: * Not Shown
N/A N/A on 208V-220V
9 638031796 Cont. Timer Delay (115V/60Hz)
638031876 Cont. Timer Delay (208V-220V)

REFERENCE CABLE ASSEMBLY PART NUMBERS EXTERNAL TO ELECTRICAL

Box
Item Part No. Name
ltem No.
Part No. Name -
No. 638011645 Cable Assy. Trans 5 Wire (115V)
. Cable Assy. Ice Level (IMD600- * Cable Assembly Trans 5 Wire
638011582 90 Series Only) 638011647 (208Vv-220V)
638008483-01 Sw._ Reed Assy. (IMD3QO-3O 638011657 Cable Assy. Drink Front
Series, IMD600-30 Series) * 1638011708 Cable Assy. Merc. Jumper

638008483-03

Sw. Reed Assy. (IMD600-90
Series)

63008008483-06

Sw. Reed Assy. (IMD600-90
Series)

Cable Assy. Main Jumper

638011620 (IMD300-30 Series, IMD600-30
Series)
638011584 Cable Assy. Main Jumper

(IMD600-90 Series)

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc. -27 -

NOTE: * Not Shown.

Publication Number: 6380852771PL



Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL @

DisPENSE MEcHANISM AssemBLY IMD 300-15, IMD 300-30, IMD 600-30
& IMD 600-90

DISPENSE MECHANISM ASSEMBLY IMD300-15, IMD300-30, IMD600-30, AND IMD600-90
EXPLODED VIEW

Figure 18.

Publication Number: 6380852771PL 28 - © 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.



CGinetins>

Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL

© 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.

Item Part No. Name
Item No.
Part No. Name
No. 6 [638004443 Spring Torsion Lower
638031035 Bracket Solenoid Mounting 7 638031006 Link Door Mechanism
1 (115v) 8 638004416 Pin Pivot
638031505 Bracket Solenoid Mounting 9 |638007338-01 Ring Retainer
(208\/). 10 |638004417 Pin Drive
638010081 Solenoid (115V) 11 |638007337-02 | Retainer E-Ring
2 1638031499-001 SolenOfd (208V) 12 1638031036-001 | Door IMD
638010019 Solenoid (220V) 13 638031002 Gasket Door
3 |638007051-02 S.crev.v No. 10-32 X 3/8 14 1638000981 Spacer
638031007 Pin Linkage 15 638004418 Spring Torsion Upper
168833005 Washer SR SS 16 150326 Insulation

Publication Number: 6380852771PL




Counter Top Icemaker IMD Series IPL @

RELAY (REF))
YELLOW '3
WHITE
BLACK , 4 | 1 T4
1
LINE VOLTAGE
MANUAL OVERLOAD
¥ BLACK 1
BLUE RED |ii BROWN -
(SIGNAL WIRE)
- T3
- Té6
PIN 2
BROWN
PIN 1
BLACK
PIN 3
RED

PIN 6
BLUE

f)lll)\iESN PIN 4
WHITE

GEAR MOTOR ASSEMBLY WIRE DIAGRAM (ALL VOLTAGES) EXPLODED VIEW

Figure 19.

Publication Number: 6380852771PL 30 - © 2004-2015, Cornelius Inc.






Cornelius Inc.

www.cornelius.com




